]

GENERAL SERVICES 'ADMINISTRATION Supplemental Agresment Date:
PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE | No. 2 4 /

SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT

TO LEASE NO. GS-05B-16286

ADDRESS OF PREMISES  Riverway Contral
9377 West Higgins Road
Rosemont, llincls 60018-4943

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this date by and between Duke Secured Financing 2009-1ALZ, LLC

whose address is 600 E. 96™ Street, Suite 100
Indianapolis, indiana 46240-3792

hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government;
WHEREAS, the parties heretn desire to amend the above Lease.

NOW THEREFORE, these parties for the considerations hereinafter mentioned covenant and agree that the said Lease is
amended, effective August 3 2010, as follows:

. The purpose of this Supplemental Lease Agresment (SLA) Is to provide the beneficial occupancy date for
Phase | and Phase H and reconciie Tenant improvement axpenses.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF, the parties subscribed their names as of the above date.

All other terrms and conditions of the Lease shall remain in force and effect.

Page 10of3

LESSOR: Duke Secured Fi 2008-1ALZ, LLC
BY:

%// 8r. Vice President

Sfeven W. Schrour -

{S\gnature) . (Titie)
N THE OF
mﬁb\m __£133 N. River Boad, Rosemont, II 60018

. (Signature) (Address)
Kathleen Lieberman

CONTRACTING OFFICER

CHRISTINE BECKER

GSA Form 278 (Jul.87)




Il

Lease GS-05B-18286
Supplemental Lease Agresment No. 2
Page 2 of 3

Paragraph 2 Is deleted In its entirety and replaced with:

2. TO HAVE AND TO HOLD Phase | premises consisting of 10,000 ANSI/BOMA Office Area square feat, 11,31€ rentable

square feet with their appurtenances for the term beginning on August 3, 2010 through August 2, 2020 subject to any
ermination rights es may be hereinafter set forth.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said Phase |l premises consisting of 15,280 ANSVBOMA Office Area square feet, 17,302
rentable square feet with their appurtenances for the term beginning on October 1, 2010 through August 2, 2020 subject
to any termination rights as may be hereinafter set forth.

Paragraph 3 is deleted in s entirety and replaced with:

*3. The Govermnment shall pay the Lessor rent as follows:

PHASE |
TERM ANNUAL RENT MONTHLY RENT  RATERSF RATEMSF
08/03/2010 — 08/M2/2015 $415,967.76 $34,663.98 $38.76 $41.60
08/03/2015 - 08/02/2020 $338,648.03 $28.054.00 $20.75 $33.66
PHASE Ii
TERM ANNUAL RENT MONTHLY RENT  RATERSF RATENSF
10/01/2010 - 08/02/2015 $612,003.93 $51,007.83 $36.38 $40.03
08/03/2015 — 08/02/2020 $514,737.47 $42,894.79 $20.76 $33.66
TOTAL RENT
TERM ANNVAL RENT MONTHLY RENT RATERSF RATEUSF
08/03/2010 — 08/02/2011 $9826,046.06 $77,170.51 $32.38 $36.62
08/03/2011 ~ 08/02/2015 $1,028,061.69 $85,671.81 $35.92 $40.65
08/03/2016 — 08/02/2020 $851,385.50 $70,948.79 $20.75 $33.68

The amortization payments have been calculated based on amortizing Phase | portion of the T.I. Allowancs over 60
months and the Phase |l T.1. Allowance over 58 months

CP1 and tax escalations continue throughout the term of the lease
Rent for a lesser pariod shall be prorated. Rent checks shall be made payable to:

Duke Secured Financing 2009 — 1ALZ, L1LC
75 Remiittance Drive

Suite 1175

Chicago, Hlinois 60675-1175

Paragraph 4 is deleted in its entirety and repiaced with:

4. The term of this lease shall be for ten (10) years, five (5) years fim. The Govemment may erminate this lease in
mieorinpanatanyﬂrmonormﬂwFlFTH(S‘]YEAR(Augustz.2015)ofthaleasobyghlngatleastnlnety(90)
days nolice in writing to the Lessor and no rental shall accrue after the effective date of Termination. Said notica ahall ba
computer commencing with the day after the date of mailing.

CB o2/

Govt  Lessor

GSA Form 276 (Jul.67)




4
-

Lease G5-05B-18286

Supplemental Lease Agreement No. 2
Page 3 of 3

Paragraph 23 is deleted In its entirety and replaced with

*29. The Tenant improvement proposat dated April 16, 2010 approved for the amount of $879,419.13. Change orders 1 —
4 previously approved totaling $106,240.76 Is added to the Tenant Improvement budget for a final total of $984,659.80.
The full amount of $984,659.89 wili be amortized into the rent over the first five (5) years at an interest rate of 5%. For
Phase |, the tenant build out cost of $437 873.00 is amortized for a period of sixty (60) months at 5%. Therefore, the
amortized tenant build out costs are $89,113.29 per annum or $8.759 per rentable square foot. For Phase |I, the tenant
build out cost of $546,986.29 is amortized for a period of fifty-eight (58) months at 5%. Therefore, the amortized tenant
build out costs are $127,628.95 per annum or $7.377 per rentable square foot.”

Paragraph 26 is delsted in Its entirety and replaced with:

26 The Lessor and the Broker (CB Richard Ellis) have agreed to a cooperating lease commission of $1.26 pe rentabla
uam for the entire initial firm term of this lease. The total amount of the commission is [§178,862.50
%ﬂr ._in accordance with the “Broker Commission and Commission Credit” Paragraph, me
Bmkerhasagreadtofomgo ofmeoommlsaionmatttIsenhﬂedtoreoewemconnecﬂonwimmisleasennmﬂon
("Comnmission Credit”). TheCommlsslonCmditis $178,862.50 x 39%). The Lessor agrees to pay the
Commission less the Commission Credit ($109,106.13) to the Broker in amoniancewlthﬂm *Broker Commission and
con-nnissionCradlt'paragraphintSFO atls toandformlngapartofmisleasa.

Notwithstanding Paragraph 3 of this Standard Form 2, the sheli rental payments due and owing under this lease shall be
reduced to fully recapture this Commission Credit. The reduction In shell rent shall commence with the first month of the
rental payments and continue as Indicatad in this scheduled for adjusted Monthly Rent

First Month's Rent Payment $34,663.98 minus prorated Commission Credit of $17,439.10 equals adjusted
First Month's Rent.

Saecond Month’s Rent Payment $34,663.98 minus prorated Commission Credit of equals [$17,224.84 adjusted
Second Month's Rent.

Third Month’s Rent Payment $85,671.81 minus prorated Commission Credit equals 868,232 71 adjusted
Third Month’s Rent.

Fourth Month's Rent Payment $85,671.81 minus prorated Commission Credit of [§17,430.09 equals [$68,232.71 jadjusted
Fourth Month's Rent.

Paragraph 29 is hereby added and made a part of this lease

"26. The Tenant Improvement proposal dated April 16, 2010 approved for the amount of $879,419.13. Change orders 1 -
4 previously approved totaling $105,240.76 is added to the Tenant Improvement budget for a final total of $984,650.80.
The full amount of $884.859.88 will be amortized into the rent over the first five (5) years at an interest rate of 5%. For
Phase |, the tanant buikl out cost of $437,673.00 is amortized for a period of sixty (60) months at 5%. Tharefore, the
amortized tenant build out costs ane $88,113.29 per annum or $8.759 per rentable square foot. For Phase |, the tenant
build out cost of $546,986.29 is amortized for a period of fifty-eight {58) months at 5%. Therefore, the amortized tenant
bulid out costs are $127,628.95 per annum or $7.377 per rentable square foot."

St

GSA Form 276 (JuLB7)







Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LIL18286-SLA-2-_R&A.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



